
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Management Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 November 2025 

Time: 10.00 am  

Venue: Council Chamber, South Cambs - South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne, 
CB 23 6EA 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of interest   

3    Minutes   

 To follow.  
 
Pre-application Developer Briefings 

4    Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road   

 Outline / Hybrid application for the long-term vision for the Cambridge 
Science Park 
Applicant: Trinity College 

 
Applications 

5    25/00016/FUL Trinity Hall Farm Industrial Estate  (PAGES 5 - 
118) 

6    25/02022/FUL 1 Cambridge Business Park, 
Robinson House, Cowley Road  

(PAGES 119 - 
174) 

 Update report.  

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

Joint Development Management Committee Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Griffin, Flaubert, 
Nestor, Porrer and Smart, Alternates: Gawthrope Wood, Illingworth, 
Lokhmotova and Thornburrow 

 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Fane (Chair), Bradnam, 
Cahn, Hawkins, Stobart and R.Williams, Alternates: Bygott, Cone, Garvie 
and J.Williams 

 

Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way 
of the nearest escape route and proceed directly to the assembly point. The duty 
Officer will assume overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely 
event the duty Officer is unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the 
Committee Chair. 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

• Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

• Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

• Phone: 01223 457000 
 
Cambridge City Council is committed to bei
[...]
nd at the below link. 
  
Planning Committee guidance 
 

mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.greatercambridgeplanning.org/about-us/planning-committee-guidance/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

25/00016/FUL – Trinity Hall Farm Industrial 
Estate, Nuffield Road, Cambridge 

Application details 

Report to:  Joint Development Management Committee 

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  

Ward/parish: East Chesterton  

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of buildings for Use 
Class E(g)i (offices) and E(g)ii (research and development) with Class E(a) (retail) 
and E(b) (sale of food and drink) uses on the ground floor together with Public 
Garden, landscaping and associated infrastructure works. 

Applicant: MA Propco 11 Limited (a company within the Brockton Everlast group of 
companies)  

Presenting officer: Cuma Ahmet  

Reason presented to committee: The provision of a non-residential building 

where the GIA floor space to be created is 1,000m2 or more and the site is more 

than 1 hectare. 

Member site visit date: 17 November 2025  

Key issues:   

1. Principle of Development 
2. Design, scale and massing 
3. Sustainable Design and Construction  
4. Water Resources  
5. Drainage and Flood Risk  
6. Highway Safety and Transport impacts  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



7. Planning Obligations  
8. Planning Balance  
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions and completion of a Section 106 
Agreement. 

Report contents 

Document 
section  

Document heading  

1 Executive Summary 
2 Site Description and Context 
3 The Proposal  
4 Relevant Site History  
5 Policy 
6 Consultations  
7 Third Party Representations  
8 Member Representations 
9 Local Groups  
10 Planning Background  
11 Assessment 
12 Principle of Development  
13 Design 
14 Landscape and Townscape Effects  
15 Heritage Assets 
16 Trees, Ecology and Biodiversity  
17 Sustainable Design and Construction  
18 Wate
[...]


proposals for high-density mixed use residential and employment uses to 
create a new sustainable city district.  

3. The Proposal  

3.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of existing 
buildings and the erection of buildings for Use Class E(g)i (offices) and 
E(g)ii (research and development) with Class E(a) (retail) and E(b) (sale of 
food and drink) uses on the ground floor together with Public Garden, 
landscaping and associated infrastructure works. 
 

3.2 The proposed development will deliver a (above ground) floorspace of 
29,945m2 (GIA) spread across four new buildings and a lower 
ground/basement area of 8,888m2 (GIA) for car/cycle parking, plant and 
back of house functions – a combined (gross) total floorspace of 38,833m2 
(GIA).  This represents a (net) increase of 33,043m2 (GIA) above that 
currently existing.    

 

Figure 1: Proposed site layout and buildings  

Page 9



3.3 The first two buildings, Buildings A1 and A2, will comprise the proposed 
lab-enabled elements. The buildings are designed to accommodate an 
affordable workspace, café and delivery/servicing facilities and ground level 
with lab-enabled accommodation above. Buildings would respectively range 
between ground plus three and four storeys of accommodation with plant 
above measuring (maximum) heights above ground level of approximately 
23.4m and 27.1m. 

 
3.4 The two remaining buildings, Buildings A3 and A4, will accommodate the 

commercial office element of the proposals which includes a mix of retail 
and café spaces at ground level. Building A3 would comprise a ground plus 
four storeys of accommodation with plant above (approximately 25.7m in 
maximum height from ground level); and Building A4 comprises a ground 
plus two storeys of accommodation with plant above (approximately 15.2m 
in maximum height from ground level).      

 
3.5 The proposed building facades are to be constructed using brick and 

precast masonry complemented by a var
[...]
iples defined for the proposal, as set out in the 
submitted plans which are put forward for approval. 
 

5.6.5 Topics covered by the Environmental Statement 
 

5.6.6 The topics covered by the ES includes: Air Quality, Landscape and 
Visual, Noise and Vibration, Surface Water Drainage and 
Hydrogeology, Townscape and Visual Impact, Transport and Water 
Resources.  

 

5.6.7 Regulation 26 of the EIA Regulations states that when determining and 
application in relation to which an environmental statement has been 

Page 14



submitted, the relevant planning authority, the Secretary of State or an 
inspector, as the case may be, must –  

 

a) examine the environmental information 

b) reach a reasoned conclusion on the significant effects of the proposed 

 development on the environment, taking into account the examination 

 referred to in sub-paragraph (a) and, where appropriate, their own 

 supplementary examination, 

c) integrate that conclusion into the decision as to whether planning 

 permission or subsequent consent is to be granted 

 

d) if planning permission or subsequent consent is to be granted, 

 consider whether it is appropriate to impose monitoring measures. 

 

5.6.8 This requirement is dealt with throughout the report. 

 

5.6.9 The ES sets out the mitigation measures designed to address significant 
adverse effects of the proposed development on the surrounding 
environment. Mitigation measures can be used to prevent avoid, reduce, 
and offset the environmental effects of a development project, and may 
even enhance the receiving environment.  

 
5.6.10 Regulation 29 sets out the information which is required to accompany 

decisions for EIA developments. Having assessed the submitted details, 
officers are satisfied that the ES and other additional information provided 
complies with the 2017 EIA Regulations (as amended) and that sufficient 
environmental information has been provided to assess the environmental 
impacts of the deve
[...]
 Surface water network does not 
exceed the agreed 2.6ls in accordance to Drainage Strategy Planning 
Report 5314 -AKT-DS May 2025.  

 
Reason: To reduce the impacts of flooding and potential pollution risk   

 

Cambridge Airport – No objection 

6.13 Recommends planning conditions as follows:  
 

• Bird Hazard Management Plan; and  

• Glint and Glare Assessment.  

Cambridge City Ecology Officer – No objection  

6.14 Satisfied with the surveys, baseline BNG and that on site BNG in excess 
of the mandatory 10% can be delivered on site. Planning conditions are 
recommended in relation to BNG, ecological enhancements and 
ecologically sensitive lighting.  

Cambridge City Environmental Health – No objection 

6.15 In respect to air, noise and land contamination matters, the following 
planning conditions have been recommended according to their relevant 
phases: 
 
Construction Phases  

• Demolition and Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(DCEMP); and 

• Implementation of a remediation strategy and the submission of a 
remediation verification report.  

Page 17



 
Operational Phases 

• Restrictions on hours of use of roof terraces including playing of 
 amplified music; 

• Details of odour filtration and kitchen extraction discharge; 

• Restrictions to servicing hours, a management scheme for servicing 
and operational noise minimisation, an operational noise impact 
assessment/mitigation; 

• Details of artificial lighting; and  

• Compliance with EV changing measures.  
 

6.16 An informative is also requested which draws the Applicant’s attention to 
the Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and Construction SPD when 
providing information relating to artificial lighting, contaminated land, noise 
/ sound, air quality and odours / fumes, any assessment and mitigation.        

Cambridge City Trees – No Objection 

 
6.17 There are no formal objections to proposed tree removals subject to 

planning conditions replacement tree planting. 

Cambr
[...]
the ES concludes that the residual effects on each of the 
factors will be moderate in scale and therefore are not significant. In this 
case, the Demolition and Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(refer to Condition 40) would mitigate the worst effects of the 
construction phase(s). Similarly, there are no significant cumulative 
related effects likely to occur with nearby existing or approved 
developments.         
 
Conclusion 
 

20.43 The transport impacts of the development on the local and strategic 
highway network is considered acceptable. Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Local Highways Authority and Transport Assessment Team 
have raised no objection to the proposals subject to recommended 
conditions and securing financial contributions towards local and strategic 
transport mitigations. Accordingly, the proposals accord with the aims and 
objectives of Policies 80, 81 and 82 of the CLP and NPPF advice. 

21. Residential Amenity  

 
21.1 The nearest residential properties to the site are Nos. 454 Milton Road 

(Franklin House) and 454A Milton Road (Franklin Court) which side onto 

Page 54



the separating property boundary and along which a single storey tall 
industrial building (No. 5 THFIE) extends most of its full length. Combined, 
the two properties comprise nine self-contained apartments in total and 
are all marketed as serviced accommodation. Serviced accommodation 
refers to fully furnished apartments or houses that are provided for either 
short or long term stays.  

 
21.2 Whilst the existing residential uses are inherently transient in nature, the 

proposed design of Buildings A1 and A4 (the nearest buildings) seeks to 
minimise its impacts on key amenity considerations, including privacy and 
outlook, daylight and sunlight, noise and vibration, and air quality. These 
aspects are assessed further below. 

Privacy and Outlook 

 
21.3 In terms of overlooking, three windows are considered to be most 

impacted by the proposals. 
[...]
and informatives as set out in Section 28 of 

this report with delegated authority to officers to carry through 
amendments to those conditions and informatives (including 
additional / revised conditions as appropriate and necessary) in 
consultation with Chair and Vice Chair of Committee prior to the 
issuing of the planning permission; 
 

ii. the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement under the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 with delegated authority to officers to 
negotiate, settle and complete such an Agreement as referenced in 
the Heads of Terms within this report including any other planning 
obligations considered appropriate and necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms; and 

 
iii. a reasoned conclusion of the significant effects of the development 

on the environment and the carrying out of appropriate notification 
under regs. 29 and 30 in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning (EIA) Regulations 2017, delegated to officers. 

28. Planning conditions & Informatives 

General conditions 

1. Time Limit 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

2. Approved Plans and Documents  

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans and documents, as listed below, save for where such 
details are superseded by further details being submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority pursuant to the conditions 
attached to this permission. 
 
Site Location & Buildings 
 
PL-100 Rev-P01 (Proposed Site Location Plan); P-101 Rev P01 
(Proposed Site Plan); PL-200 -Rev P01 (Proposed Ground Floor); PL-201 

Page 70



Rev P01 (Proposed Level 1); PL-202 Rev P01 (Proposed Level 2); PL-203 
Rev P01 (Propo
[...]
d Construction SPD 2020). 

Page 85



39. Electric Vehicle Charge Point Compliance Condition 

The electric vehicle charge points and associated infrastructure as 
detailed in: 

• Section 5.48 – 5.49 EV Chargers of Transport Assessment (Ref: 
425.001336.0000 Rev 07) produced by SLR and dated 17th December 
2024 

• Design & Access Statement, Appendix A, Section A3 Vehicle Access  

Shall be fully installed and operational in accordance with a delivery and 
monitoring plan to be submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before final occupation of the development site and 
shall be retained thereafter.  

Reason: in the interests of encouraging more sustainable modes and 
forms of transport and to reduce the impact of development on local air 
quality, in accordance with Policy 36 of the Cambridge Local Plan (2018) 

40. Demolition and Construction Environmental Management Plan  

Prior to the commencement of development on any phase, a Demolition 
and Construction Environmental Management Plan (DCEMP) for that 
phase shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The DCEMP shall include the following aspects of demolition 
and construction: 

a. Demolition, construction and phasing programme. 
b. Contractors’ access arrangements for vehicles, plant and personnel 
including the  location of construction traffic routes to, from and within the 
site, details of their signing, monitoring and enforcement measures. 
c. Construction/Demolition hours which shall be carried out between 
0800 hours to 1800 hours Monday to Friday, and 0800 hours to 1300 
hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, 
unless in accordance with agreed emergency procedures for deviation. 
d. Delivery times for construction/demolition purposes shall be carried 
out between  0800 to 1800 hours Monday to Friday, 0800 to 1300 hours 
on Saturdays and at  no time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, unless 
otherwise agr
[...]
e appropriate and help the architecture in rear 

buildings?  

• Views about some of the norther elevations were slightly dated but can that 

be enjoyed. 

• Roof pavilions to be integrated in the overall design.  

• Draw extended E/W section through site and beyond 

The opportunity for ongoing engagement with the developer and design team would 

be welcomed as the scheme develops. 

Contact details 

For any queries in relation to this report, please contact the panel secretariat via 

growthdevelopment@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Author: Judit Carballo  

Issue date: 17th July 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 117

mailto:growthdevelopment@cambridgeshire.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix A – Background information list and plan 

• Local authority background note 

• Applicant’s background note 

• Main presentation 

Documents may be available on request, subject to restrictions/confidentiality. 

 

Masterplan 

 

Page 118



 

25/02022/FUL  – 1 Cambridge Business Park, 

Robinson House, Cowley Road, Cambridge 

Application details 

Committee Date: 19 November 2025 

Report to:  Joint Development Management Committee 

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  

Ward/parish: East Chesterton 

Proposal: Refurbishment and extension to existing building for continued Class E 
use (including office and laboratory use with ancillary cafe, event and community 
space) and landscaping, car and cycle parking, plant and storage and other 
associated works. 

Applicant: The Crown Estate Commissioners 

Presenting officer: Philippa Kelly 

Reason presented to committee: Referred back to JDMC to approve one 
additional planning condition.  The adding of the additional condition cannot be 
dealt with under the delegation given to officers as part of the 20 August 2025 
JDMC committee resolution to approve the application. 

The committee are advised that having resolved to approve the application on 20 
August 2025 the only issue to be considered is that of the additional ‘Grampian 
style’ planning condition.  

Member site visit date: None 

Key issues:  1. Foul water 

Page 119

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation: Approve, in addition to the planning conditions previously 
approved by JDMC on 20 August 2025, the additional ‘Grampian style’ planning 
condition relating to foul water, as detailed at number 23 of the planning conditions 
listed in Section 4 of this report.  

Report contents 

Document 
section  

Document heading  

1 Executive summary 

2 Update report 

3 Recommendation 

4 Planning conditions 

 

Table 1 Contents of report 

 
 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 

1.1 A full planning application, reference 25/02022/FUL for “Refurbishment and 

extension to existing building for continued Class E use (including office and 

laboratory use with ancillary cafe, event and community space) and 

landscaping, car and cycle parking, plant and storage and other associated 

works.”, was submitted to Cambridge City Council on 21 May 2025.  

 

1.2 The application was considered by the Council’s Joint Planning Committee 

(the ‘Joint Development Management Committee’ (JDMC) ) on 20 August 

2025, where it was resolved to grant permission subject to conditions. 

 

1.3 An additional condition requiring water monitoring was added by members 

for which the precise wording of which was required to be agreed by the 

Chair and Vice Chair of JDMC outside of the 20 August 2025 meeting.  

 

1.4 Following the 20 August 2025 meeting of JDMC and prior to the planning 

decision being issued, Anglian Water wrote to the Local Planning Authority 

to advise that a revised response was being provided for the application in 

respect of foul water, and a holding objection raised. 

 

1.5 The revised consultation response from Anglian Water dated 01 September 

2025 does not affect consideration of the principle of development of the 

site. At the time of reporting the application to the JDMC on 20 August 2025, 

foul water was considered neutral in the planning balance. The imposition 

of an additional ‘Grampian’ style planning condition means that officers 

Page 120



would again consider the matter of foul water to be a neutral issue in the 

planning balance.  

 

1.6 The 20 August 2025 JDMC resolution to grant planning permission does 

not include delegation to officers to impose additional planning conditions.  

It is therefore necessary to seek JDMC approval for the imposition of the 

additional ‘Grampian’ style planning condition relating to foul water. 

 

1.7 Officers recommend that the Joint Development Management Committee 

approve application 25/02022/FUL in accordance with the JDMC resolution 

of 20 August 2025, and with the imposition of the additional  planning 

condition relating to foul water. 

 

2.0 Update Report  
 
2.1 This full planning application was reported to the 20 August 2025 meeting 

of the Joint Development Management Committee (JDMC).  The application 

was approved subject to planning conditions.  A copy of the officer report to 

that committee can be found at Appendix 1. 

 

2.2 On 01 September 2025 a new consultation response on the application was 

received from Anglian Water (AW) revising its position. The new AW 

consultation response raises a holding objection to the application on the 

grounds of insufficient wastewater treatment capacity at the existing 

Cambridge Water Recycling Centre (WRC). It comments that any 

connection into the foul network from the proposed development will 

contribute to pollution and deterioration of the watercourse via the WRC as 

it cannot accommodate additional flows. 

 

2.3 AW advise in their 01 September 2025 correspondence that a 

comprehensive feasibility review is being undertaken of all available options 

to determine how future growth can be supported at the existing Cambridge 

WRC. This assessment is ongoing and is expected to conclude by June 

2026. Until this work is complete, AW adv
[...]
r’s holding objection is noted, 

this application is approved in accordance with the below recommendation.  

 
3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 Approve, in addition to the planning conditions previously approved by 

JDMC on 20 August 2025, the additional ‘Grampian style’ planning condition 
relating to foul water (as detailed at number 23 of the planning conditions 
listed in Section 4 of this report), with delegated authority to officers to carry 
through amendments to those conditions (including additional/revised 
conditions as appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning 
permission.  

 
 
4.0 Planning Conditions  
 

 
1. Time 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

 

Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 

2. Drawings 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved plans as listed on this decision notice. 

 

Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of doubt and 

to facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under 

Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

3. Materials  

No development shall take place above ground level, other than demolition, 

until details of the materials and finishes; to be used in the construction of 

the development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Page 125



Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance 

with the approved details. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the development does 

not detract from the character and appearance of the area. (Cambridge 

Local Plan 2018 policies 55 and 57) 

 

4. Plant/flues 

No roof mounted plant/flues/equipment shall be installed until details of the 

plant/flues/equipmen
[...]

Page 174


	Agenda
	5 25/00016/FUL Trinity Hall Farm Industrial Estate
	25.0016.FUL Appendix 1 Policy Glossary
	25.00016.FUL Appendix 2a CQP report Trinity Hall Farm Industrial Estate 14th December final
	25.00016.FUL Appendix 2b CQP2 Report Trinity Hall Industrial Estate 3rd July final

	6 25/02022/FUL 1 Cambridge Business Park, Robinson House, Cowley Road
	25.02022.FUL CBP Appendix 1
	25/02022/FUL – 1 Cambridge Business Park, Robinson House, Cowley Road, Cambridge
	Application details
	Report contents
	1. Executive summary
	2. Site description and context
	3. The proposal
	4. Relevant site history
	5. Policy
	5.1 National policy
	5.2 Cambridge Local Plan (2018)
	5.3 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD)
	5.4 Other guidance

	6. Consultations
	Access Officer – Meeting of 24 June 2025 - No Objection
	Airport safeguarding - No Objection
	Anglian Water - No Objection
	County Archaeology- No Objection
	County Highways Development Management - No Objection
	County Transport Assessment Team- No Objection
	Ecology Officer- No Objection
	Environment Agency- No Objection
	Environmental Health- No Objection
	Fire Authority - No Objection
	Landscape Officer- No Objection
	Lead Local Flood Authority- No Objection
	Police Architectural Liaison Officer- No Objection
	Sustainable Drainage Officer- No comment
	Sustainability Officer- No Objection
	S106 Officer- No comment
	Tree Officer- No Objection
	Urban Design Officer - No Objection
	Waste – No objection
	Joint Development Management Committee pre-application briefing of 23 April 2025

	7. Third party representations
	8. Planning background
	9. Assessment
	10. Principle of Development
	11. Design, layout, scale and landscaping
	12. Trees
	13. Amenity
	Accessible design
	Construction and environmental health impacts
	Summary

	14. Water resource, carbon reduction and sustainable design
	15. Biodiversity
	16. Water management and flood risk
	17. Highway safety and transport impacts
	18. Car and cycle provision
	Cycle parking
	C

Minutes of the meeting

Joint Development Management Committee Minutes JDMC/1
Wednesday, 19 November 2025

JOINT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
19 November 2025
10.00 am - 2.45 pm

Present: Councillors Fane (Chair), S. Smith (Vice-Chair), Porrer, Smart,
Bradnam, Cahn, Hawkins, Stobart, R.Williams, lllingworth and Thornburrow

Councillor Thornburrow was not present at the start of item 25/28/JDMC
therefore was ineligible to vote.

Councillor Williams left during item 25/28/JDMC and did not return.

Officers Present:

Strategic Sites Delivery Manager: Philippa Kelly
Principal Planner: Cuma Ahmet

Principal Urban Designer: Sarah Chubb
Principal Sustainability Officer: Emma Davies
Legal Adviser: Vanessa Blane

Committee Manager: Sarah Michael

Meeting Producer: Matthew Hussey

Other Officers Present:
Principal Transport Officer: Tam Parry (Cambridgeshire County Council)

Developer Representatives:

(Brockton Everlast), Richard Berry
(Allies and Morrison), Eric Martin
(Trinity College), Jamie Trivedi-Bateman
(DB9), Emma Woods

(KMC Transport Planning), Stuart Morse
(Ramboll), Gavin White

| FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL |

25/24/JDMC Apologies

Apologies were received from:
e Councillor Griffin, (Councillor Thornburrow attended as an Alternate)
e Councillor Nestor,



Joint Development Management Committee Minutes JDMC/2
Wednesday, 19 November 2025

e Councillor Flaubert (Councillor Illingworth attended as an Alternate)

25/25/JDMC Declarations of interest

Name ltem Reason

Councillor Smith 25/27/IDMC Personal: Author of
2008 Cambridge
and South

Cambridgeshire
Employment Land
Review that
identified  Science
Park for
development.

Discretion
unfettered.

Councillor Williams | 25/27/JDMC Personal:

Previously
supervised for
Trinity College.

Discretion
unfettered.

Councillor Bradnam | 25/27/JDMC Personal: Ward
Councillor for the
Science Park and
has attended
several meetings
relating to its future.

Discretion
unfettered.

Councillor Smart 25/27/JDMC Personal: Family
member works on
the Science Park.

Discretion
unfettered.

Councillor Stobart 25/28/IDMC Personal: Member
of Camcycle




Joint Development Management Committee Minutes JDMC/3
Wednesday, 19 November 2025

Discretion
unfettered.

Councillor Fane 25/28/IJDMC Personal: Member
of Cambridge Past,
Present and Future.

Discretion

unfettered.
Councillor 25/28/IDMC Personal: Camcycle
lllingworth Member. Ward

Councillor for the
site, but no dealings
with application
prior to today.

Discretion
unfettered.

25/26/JDMC Minutes

The minutes of the meeting on 15" October would be submitted to the next
meeting for approval.

25/27/JDMC Cambridge Science Park, Milton Road

Members raised the comments/questions as listed below. Answers were
supplied, and comments from Officers, but as this was a pre-application
presentation, none of the answers or comments were binding on either the
intended applicant or the local planning authority so consequently are not
recorded in these minutes.

1. Pathways for pedestrians and a neighbourhood feel would be important
as currently the site was difficult to navigate with no wayfinding.

2. Re-connecting watercourses would require those watercourses to work
hard given issues with water scarcity and foul water drainage.
Sustainable urban drainage would be critical.

3. The designers would need to consider a possible future requirement to
retrofit multi-storey car parks into cycle hubs. Would it be necessary to
have so many roads in the new plans? Fewer, traffic-controlled roads
would prioritise active travel.



Joint Development Management Committee Minutes JDMC/4
Wednesday, 19 November 2025

4. Community based plans should look providing facilities such as cafes, a

nursery or facilities for teenagers, and the development should invite the

community in.

Cargo bike parking would be important.

Developers could be supported to encourage good architecture that

would work alongside the business agenda.

7. Could spaces for artists and makers be considered to connect business
and community and complement the science opportunities?

8. The economy and looking to the future would be important in terms of
planning sustainability. How successful would the site be economically?

9. Where would the workers live? Would the developers invest in housing
developments?

o U1

10. Multi-storey car parks would put pressure on local highways.
Should encourage public transport use, along with cycling and walking.
11. Would the developer be proactive about advertising community

use? Would they welcome the site being used in a similar way to the city
centre, welcoming people on electric scooters, playing sports etc?

12. Could the developers reach out to other parts of the city? For
example to provide accommodation for organisations who are struggling
to find space?

13. Spaces could be used by the public to hire for events, and they
would need to be the right kind of spaces to welcome all parts of the
community, including those living nearby in areas of deprivation.
Developers should encourage residents to feel that they can be part of
the science park.

25/28/JDMC 25/00016/FUL Trinity Hall Farm Industrial Estate

The Committee received an application for demolition of existing buildings and
the erection of buildings for Use Class E(g)i (offices) and E(g)ii (research and
development) with Class E(a) (retail) and E(b) (sale of food and drink) uses on
the ground floor together with Public Garden, landscaping and associated
infrastructure works.

The Planning Officer updated his report by referring to:
I.  The amendment sheet.

Councillor Bradnam highlighted a typographical error in condition 24 of the
report. ‘Project’ should be corrected to ‘protect’.



Joint Development Management Committee Minutes JDMC/5
Wednesday, 19 November 2025

Richard Berry (Applicant's Representative) addressed the Committee in
support of the application.

Councillor Bradnam proposed, and Councillor Smith seconded, an amendment
to condition 10 to update the timeframe from 5 to 10 years for replacement of
trees and shrubs.

This amendment was carried unanimously.

Councillor Porrer proposed, and Councillor lllingworth seconded, an
amendment to condition 40 for the Demolition and Construction Environmental
Management Plan (DCEMP) to take into account school access times and
routes.

This amendment was carried unanimously.

Councillor Porrer proposed and Councillor Illingworth seconded an
amendment to condition 20 to refer to the applicant being required to provide
commercial water metering data on request.

This amendment was carried unanimously.

The Committee

Resolved (by 8 votes to 1) to approve application 25/00016/FUL subject to:

(a) the planning conditions and informatives as set out in Section 28 of the
planning officer's report with delegated authority to carry through
amendments to those conditions and informatives (including additional /
revised conditions as appropriate and necessary) in consultation with Chair
and Vice Chair of Committee prior to the issuing of planning permission.
With the following updates to the planning conditions:

e Updates to conditions 15, 16 and 31 as outlined in the amendment
sheet.
e Update to condition 24 to change the word ‘project’ to ‘protect’.
e Updates to the following conditions as agreed by Members at
Committee:
I. Update to condition 10 — timeframe for re-planting;
ii. Update to condition 40 — take account of school access times
and routes in the DCEMP;



Joint Development Management Committee Minutes JDMC/6
Wednesday, 19 November 2025

lii. Update to condition 20 — provision of commercial water
metering data.

(b)the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement under the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 with delegated authority to officers to negotiate,
settle and complete such an Agreement as referenced in the Heads of
Terms within this report including any other planning obligations considered
appropriate and necessary to make the development acceptable in planning
terms; and

(c)a reasoned conclusion of the significant effects of the development on the
environment and the carrying out of the appropriate notifications under regs.
29 and 30 in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (EIA)
Regulations 2017, delegated to officers.

25/29/JDMC 25/02022/FUL 1 Cambridge Business Park, Robinson
House, Cowley Road

Planning application 25/02022/FUL returned to Committee to approve one
additional planning condition. The adding of the additional condition could not
be dealt with under the delegation given to officers as part of the 20 August
2025 JDMC Committee resolution to approve the application.

The Committee

Resolved (unanimously) to approve in addition to the planning conditions for
planning application 25/02022/FUL previously approved by JDMC on 20
August 2025, the additional ‘Grampian style’ planning condition relating to foul
water (as detailed at number 23 of the planning conditions listed in Section 4 of
the officer's report), with delegated authority to officers to carry through
amendments to those conditions (including additional/revised conditions as
appropriate and necessary) prior to the issuing of the planning permission.

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm

CHAIR



